reversal of one-off funding within the 2026/27 budget (relating to Collection Fund
and one off savings), price and pay inflation (even considering an anticipated
ongoing steady decline in inflation), and demand led pressures projections. As has
already been mentioned, the MTFS position will be updated regularly through the
year to give members and officers, the evolving position upon which to make
decisions.

29. Officers will continue to engage with key stakeholders (London Councils, Society of
London Treasurers etc) to set out a clearer position on the proposed funding
reforms ahead of 2026/27.

Scenario Planning Analysis

30. Due to the complexity and increasingly changing landscape across political,
demographic and economic factors, it is prudent to set out a number of scenarios
taking into account known information at the time, risks which may present
themselves plus potential changes to the current financial landscape.

31. Taking this into account across the council’s forecast assumptions on expenditure,
income and demand pressures, the “pessimistic” scenario estimate at this stage is
a budget gap of £40.4m rising to £69.0m by 2028/29.

Worst 2027/28 2028/29

Forecast Position 31.4 57.3

Expenditure

Higher Contract inflation (0.5%) (£m) 1.1 2.1

Higher Pay inflation (0.5%)  (£m) 0.8 1.6

Headroom for growth (£m) 3.0 3.0

Civic campus (£m) 2.0 2.0

SEND pressures (£m) 1.0 1.0

Concessionary fares (£m) 0.6 1.0

Total increase in expenditure 8.5 10.7

Resources

Council tax (£m) (250 household growth) 0.5 1.0

Total reduction in resources 0.5 1.0

Forecast Position 40.4 69.0

Page 58

Appendix B

32. The “optimistic” scenario estimate at this stage is a budget gap of £25.9m reducing
to £49.0m by 2028/29.

Best 2027/28 2028/29

Forecast Position 31.4 57.3

Expenditure

Lower Contract inflation (0.5%)  (£m) (1.1) (2.6)

Lower Pay inflation (0.5%)  (£m) (0.8) (1.7)

Headroom for growth (£m) (1.0) (1.0)

Interest receivable (£m) (2.0) (2.0)

Total decrease in expenditure (4.9) (7.2)

Resources

Council tax (£m) (additional 500 households) (0.6) (1.0)

Total increase in resources (0.5) (1.0)

Forecast Position 25.9 49.0

33. These scenarios are subject to a high degree of uncertainty, assumptions and

variations in estimates are likely to change over time. The outcome of both the local
authority funding reform consultation and the Chancellor’s Spring Budget will inform
the council as to its likely available resources in the medium term and an update
will be provided to members once the full implications of both are known.

34. All scenarios contain an estimated level of demand and demographic pressures

across services as known at this time. If these pressures can be reduced, then the
budget gap would decrease accordingly.